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FROM THE EDITORS DESK:
This issue has the following inside:

It does not have Marks usual Chatter, but instead has an article about

the Steadman Bros.and the GTR perfin.
It has our revised 1992 Constitution approved this year at the Perfin

Study Meeting at the Royal York Hotel, Toronto, Ontario. A report given by
Steven M. Koning on that Perfin Study Group Meeting. A report of the

Secretary - Treasurer to the Perfin Study Group.
A letter to the Editor from Barry.Clarke of New Zealand from that land

Downunder
Speaking of Downunder,,, my .wif_e.and I will be seeing Barry Clarke also

Arthur' and Helen- Taylor in January'as'we are going down there for about

three ' weeks .
Your Editor received a letter from Conrad Tremblay last month to the

..ef.$.ect---.-that- he_ will be..having.__t.hr.ee( 3) auctions per year . Which is one per
every second issue of the Perforator, this is quite an undertaking. Let us
support him by sending him our GOOD MATERIAL that we want to sell
and try our best to buy lots of material that we need. Looking over Auction
It 6 which is big at 348 lots, he has done an excellent job with this
.uction. I consulted with Marcus tonight and we both felt that December 3rd
was cutting it too fine so I changed the date to December 10th. I only
received the auction list today and I have to get it xeroxed and in the
mail Tuesday with Wednesday being the latest.

This is a large edition of the Perforator because of the reports and
the auction. We still need more material for later on in time.

.Looking ahead, January we will have the late Mike Hargrafts report on
the ° F " rated Perfins. This will have to be cut in half as it is too
large for one issue and since I need material I might as well make two
issues of it. The'March issue we will have another Auction.

From the Chairman:
The chairman regrets, that due to just having

returned from holidays, he does not have time to prepare his ' chatter
before the deadline for this newsletter, but instead he has requested that
his article re the GTR perfin and,Steadman Bros. be published instead.

Marcus B. Fennell

CHAIRMAN SEC-TREASURER EDITOR AUCTIONEER
Marcus B.Fennell Steve M.Koning Floyd McNey Conrad Tremblay
816 - 3rd Ave.,N. 29 Balsam Ave., 8019 160 St., 3259 Lookout Park,
Saskatoon,SK, Toronto,ON, Edmonton,AB, Rawdon, PQ
Canada.S7K 2K2 Canada.M4E 3B5 Canada.TSR 2G9 Canada. JOK 1SO
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Bob Traquair enquired, in Perforator '71, as to whether or not this
situation could be explained . I have a possible , if not correct,, explanation
based on the follo:iing.

- The "TP had a presence in 7rantford as evidenced b'; a library book
containing a photo of the station in Brantford, with this notation.
"Brantford CNR station .which was built circa 1904, by the old ,rand Trunk
Railway, whichonerated until its analcamation with the CFit in 1923".

- Stedman Brothers were wholesalers of c*enerel merchandise.

- In 1020, the date of the strc-nc'e usage of the TTR per- in, a dollar could
purch ase a considerable a-.-cunt of merc'h.andise. For exentle liquid ink, nen
h.laers and --en nibs -..,,ere the writng materials of the day. 1;lholesale prices
at t .'Ent time would be _n t^e n''i"' .borhood -of -bottle of ink 12d, pen holder

pen nibs 20 for 7', paper clips 7 ' a box, stick files 7i, so if office
Su=lies were needed, GTR could zet a lot for a buck.

- The 0TR would no doubt bulk purchase at its head o_'fica in I;ontreal and
send any supplies needed to its various locations, and thus local nu_,rc_sses
:could be non existant or only by an authorized requisition from Head Office,
takin- more time and trouble than it was worth to obtain.

- For every rule and re -ulation. there is usually a way around it. I spent
all my working years in the wholesale hardware business. :•;e would sell to
local offices of government departments, which had a lirli t on the amount
that could be ordered locally. If, for exar^ple, the limit was .`10%00 and
the office wished to bud; 15 items costing •';1.00 each, instead of '-ett_n
a purchase order for `15.00 from 'lead Office, they issued 2 local ^urchase
orders, one for `10.00 end the other for . •5.00. ey ha . the noo ;s they
wanted instantly and got around the regulations.

'_y first job in the wholesale hardware business in the late 30's was to
oven the mail and distribute it to the departments concerned. Sometimes it
did occur when P. small monthly- statement :wn-s nai b,r cash or stamps or a
combination of both. This :aaa acceotable to the ec-rang, as after a book-
i_eepi:z entry, the stamps came back to rle to use on cut:-cin- "fail.

- -" r o_-1 the many e x arlo les that exist of the cr ivate use of conoany Jeri. ins,

it is ^ dent that the cost off ice raid no attention to t'.---,s oractise much
less a bank concerninn itself about the t-!pe of stamp on cheques,

avin - said all this, ima-ine this scenario . One of the ? - -ents in
3rant'or ", be it passenger , frei ~tht or ex -.press , w ith no 3ut 1:orit- to
o,_.rchase locally , needs a few off ice supp lies in a hurry . He arran^es with
Stej'-:ant s to purchase on a cash sale , payment being: b-- stapes which r_e
:would no doubt have , and possibly doing so on more than one occasion.

ted:-:an ' s thus had ^-TR perfinned stamps which they used to ray:- the cxcise
tax on cheques issued , probably feeling, there was less li ':eJihood of this
beinz noticed by a bank than the P.O. department.

The above should cualifv me as a detective or fiction writer, i ::on' t know
which, if either , it ,!ould be.
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BRITISH NORTH AME ICA PRIL=T LIC SOCIETY P' RPIN STI,,DY GROUP (1979)

t (Revised 1992)

,vE/993
BJEC'I'IVES : -f -

To update , on an ongoing basis , the information in the current edition
of the BNAPS Handbook on Canadian Per-ins with the intention of event-
ually printing , when circumstances dictate , a revised edition.

To add information to that presently in the Perfins Handbook which is
of interest to perfin collectors and other specialty fields.

To prcvide perfin collectors with a source where answers to Canadian
perf in queries or problems may be found.

To promote perfins by assisting collectors in writing articles and
perfin postal histories for philatelic journals and newspapers.

Where possible to encourage collectors to exhibit perfins at all
levels of philatelic shows.

MEMBERSHIP:

Must be a member in good standing--of BITAPS.

ORGANIZATION:

Will have a two member executive - Chairman and Secretary. The members
holding executive positions will be reviewed annually, at the annual
BNAPS Convention, with positions being confirmed, withdrawn or appoin-
ted by a majority of the Study Group members attending. The executive
has the option of appointing a Newsletter Editor and an Auctioneer, if
they deem such positions advisable.

DUES:

Each member upon joining the Study Group will pay an entrance fee,
equal to the current year's annual dues , to the secretary . Annual dues
will be set by the executive to cover expenses incurred by the Study
Group , which are primarily costs related to the printing and mailing
of the Perforator . Dues will not be set in such a way that a large
credit will be built up in the name of the Study Group.

A.H?I147ITY WITH OTHER PHILATELIC SOCIETIES:

Will be in contact with other Philatelic Societies and their members,
in the Study Group's name, to achieve the objectives listed above. The
Study Group will accept research assistance from members of other
Philatelic Societies. Whenever possible these people will be encouraged
to join BNAPS and the Study Group, off iciallyy.

EXECUTIVE RESPONSIBILITY:

The secretary controls the funds, held to cover operating expenses,
and records and files of the study group. Both the chairman and the
secretary will jointly direct the activities of the Study Group, and
either may correspond with third parties regarding Study Group bus-
iness. The secretary is to receive a copy of the chairman's corresp-
ondence for the files.
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Report of the Secretary-Treasurer to the Perfins Study Group

2.

93-09-04-10:00

Since taking over as Secretary-Treasurer in November 1992, I must report
that one member has resigned, and one member has been deleted for non-payment
of dues.

Total membership to date is 46. Those in attendance are asked to help promote
the objectives of our study group by increasing its membership. Those referred
to me are given a copy of the Perforator, and advice as to the benefits of our
little group.

I thank Michael Dicketts for passing on to me an orderly set of records and
books, in November 1992. At that time the balance was $628.59 Sirice then,
income has been

• dues received 239.54
• auctions 4 + 5 125.00

BNAPS 105.00
TOTAL INCOME 469. 54 469.54 +

1098.13
Expenses have been:

Banking Costs ( Dicketts) 30.90
Banking Costs (Koning) 10.00
Stationery (cheques) 58.08
Perforator Publication Costs 526.76
Advance to Publisher McNey 100.00

725.74 725.74 -
Bank Balance as of today 372.39
Assets (Advance to Publisher ) 100.00
Liabilities ( Pre-paid Dues ) 75.00 Net 25.00

TOTAL ASSETS 397.39

3.

4.

5.

6.

As can be seen, our auctions contribute greatly, thanks to Mr. C. Tremblay
I have the books with me if anyone wishes to see them.

Mr. Chairman, I move that the annual dues remain at $5.00 for 1994. S

Those wishing to prepay these dues now may do so in the form of cash or cheques.

The Study Group's constitution was revised in 1992.
Copies are distributed.

I move that the constitution be adopted as presented.

Steven M. Koning,



PERFIN STUDY GROUP MEETING

September 04/93 at the BNAPS Convention.
Report given by Steven Koning.

Eleven members met and approved three motions which
- reappointed all current officers ( 3) and our auctioneer.
- approved our 1992 revised constitution.
-approved our 1992 fee to continue at $5.00 per annum for

our study group.
Two new members joined, and one lapsed member rejoined.

The current membership is 50, all paid up.Members came from
as far as New Zealand and San Francisco.

Jon Johnson gave a very well documented and illustrated
slideshow talk on early and late dates of use of the
O.H.M.S. 4 hole and 5 hole perforators ! It was much
appreciated all in attendance.

Members present shared their interests with each other.
Pat Durbano and Ron Whyte will be working, with ion

Johnson, on up-dating the known issues of provincial
perfins.

The .two hours went much tno_ fast .

Steve Koning

A LETTER FROM DON ULER

Dear Editor:
I run a circuit book in N.Z. for the N.Z. &

Australia Perfin Club and of all the members know that I
collect Canadian Perfins. Great excitement when one of them
sent me a cover from Morden Experimental Station with MS
perfin on 253. I could'nt find it in "The Bible" so I
thought all my dreams had come true and I'd found an "A"

perfin.
I was so excited that I phoned a "Canada Collector" in

Auckland to tell Jim all about it.
"Are you sure it's not an OH/MS" he asked. Sure enough,

the very bottom holes of 0 & H just cut the stamp
perforations.

I felt a proper fool, but it was great while it lasted.
I still don't know what Mo_rden Experimental Station

does, only that it is in Manitoba somewhere, but it gave me
the biggest thrill I've had since I started collecting

Perfins.

Barry Clarke New Zealand

Editors Note; Can anybody out there tell us what the
Morden Experimental Station did ? and where in Manitoba?

Thank you Barry for the letter.



PERFIN STUDY GROUP AUCTION No. 6

Wecome to the 6th Auction of the club. It is the second I prepared and I
hope that the efforts I put in preparing it will give the perfin lovers a
chance of buying at low prices a gift for themselves and their collection.

5 consignors offering 348 lots of which 110 are illustrated to help you
evaluate the item. A full description of the, lots are given, including the per-
fin factor (PF), the condition of the punch, the stamp and the cancel if not
average. Special cancels are also noted. They explain the higher estimate or
reserve.

This auction offers:

Several "E" rated perfins;
- A unique collection of CBC (C6) perfins, incl. rare item
- A number of superb double or multiple punches;
- A representative OHMS group of perfins;
- Several covers with canadian or foreign perfins;
- A good sample group of RPO's with an extremely low
estimate values, the consignor hoping to reach few
interested collectors in that field.

The lots photographed. are.

- All the double or multiple punches, regardless of value;
All lots with an estimate or reserve value of 5$ or more;
All the covers, postcards and perfi'ns"on pieces. These
lots were reduced down in. size to 66% to save space.

No bid will be accepted under the reserve (R) value, but I will accept
lower bids on lots with an Estimate (E) value given by the consignor or by me.
Bids lower than 75%,of the estimate value will be declined.

Kindly bid by lot number in 10c increments below a dollar and 25c
increments otherwise. Successful bids will be 10% above the next highest bid,
rounded up according to the above increments. The Study Group will charge a 10%
commission only on all lots:sold, payable by the consignor.

Successful bidders will be notified by mail. The stamps will be for-
warded on receipt of funds.

Send in your bids early to the auctioneer:

Conrad M. Tremblay
3259 Lookout Park
Rawdon Que., Canada
JOK 1SO

or call (514) 834-3052

Bidding closes December $Q,1993 at midnight (postmark on your letter).
All bids will be in canadian funds: Payments in U.S. dollars are accepted
at a discount of 20%. GOOD LUCK

The abbreviations used: VG - very good
cds - cancellation
circ.- circular
SON - sock-on-nose
It -• light.

PSG Auction # 6 - page 1



PERFON STUDY GROUP AUCTION No. 6

Issue Estimate
lot No. Style & Perfin Punched PF Description Or

Position - Reserve

1 P B1 106-1
2 P B14 148-1
3 P B15 269-1X
4 C6 249-1
5 250-1
6 -2
7 -5
8 252-1
9 -3
10 254-1
11 -3
12 269-1
13 -3
14 -3
15 P 269-3X
16 271-1
17 -3
18 284-1
19 -3
20 -4
21 -4
22 286-1
23 -3
24 -4
25 -4

287-3
-3

288-1
-3
-5
-7

289-1
-3
-3

291-1
-3
-7

292-3
-3 pair

301-2
-4

305-1
-1
-3
-5
-7

306-1
-3

(B) Star E Strait edge, wavy cds 5.00 E
BT I MNH' VG centering 15.00 R
BT H Random holes, part of roller 2.00 R
CBC G Lt circle cds 1.00 R

Lt Chicoutimi roller 1.00 R
Lt roller cds, split punch 3.00 R
Lt Grand Falls, Nfld DE 20 50 1.50 R
Very It wavy lines cds 1.25 R
Part of machione cds 1.50 R
Lt machine cds 1.00 R
Slogan cds, split punch 1.50 R
SON Quebec 10 VIII 50, sm fold2.00 R
SON Quebec 20 VI 50, It fold 2.00 R
Lt-Quebec circ. cds 1.50 R z
Double, Quebec 8 VI 50, VG 3.00 R
Lt circ. cds
Ottawa JUL 9 52
...ous, Sask. duplex cds
Chicoutimi, Que. Roller cds
Lt cds
Lt cds, split punch
SON Windsor AU 11 52
Lt roller cds
Very It vertical roller
Circ. cds, split punch,

2.00 R
2.50 R
1.00 R
1.50 R
2.50 R
2.00 R
2.00 R
1.50 R
2.50 R

and poor centering 1.50 R
Superbe copy, almost uncan. 1.50 R
VG copy, It cds 1.00 R
VG copy, It cds 2.50 R
Vg copy, It cds 2.50 R
Heavy duplex, good center. 2.50 R
Part of It duplex cds 2.50 R
VG center. part of circ. cds 1.50 R
Superbe copy 1.50 R
VG copy, split punch 1.00 R
VG copy, It cds 1.25 R
corner cds, incomplete punch 1.50 R
Roller cds, " 1.50 R
Very It cds 1.25 R
Lt roller cds, reinforced pr 3.00 R
Lt circ. cds, good centering 2.50 R
Quebec circ. cds,VG 2.50 R
Sackville, N.B. JU 10 52 1.50 R
Windsor, Ont., VG copy 1.50 R
Lt cds, VG copy 1.25 R
Good copy, a little off cent. 1.00 R
Very It circ cds 1.50 R
Very It cds, good centering 1.00 R
Lt circ. cds 1.00 R

-5Violet pocon, Grand Falls , Nfld, incomplete punch 1.50 R
-7 Very It cds 1.50 R

3

15
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PERFON STUDY GROUP AUCTION No. 6

lot No . Style
Issue

& Perfin Punched PF
Estimate

Description Or
Position Reserve

1 P B1 106-1 ( B) Star E Strait edge , wavy cds 5.00 E
2 P B14 148-1 BT I MNH' VG centering 15.00 R
3 P B15 269-1X BT H Random holes , part of roller 2.00 R
4 C6 249-1 CBC G Lt circle cds 1.00 R
5 250-1 Lt Chicoutimi roller 1.00 R
6 -2 Lt roller cds, split punch 3.00 R
7 -5 Lt Grand Falls, Nfld DE 20 50 1.50 R
8 252-1 Very It wavy lines cds 1.25 R
9 -3 Part of machione cds 1.50 R

10 254-1 Lt machine cds 1.00 R
11 -3 Slogan cds , split punch 1.50 R
12 269-1 SON Quebec 10 VIII 50, sm fold2.00 R
13 -3 SON Quebec 20 VI 50, It fold 2.00 R
14 -3 Lt Quebec circ. cds 1.50 R
15 P 269-3X Double, Quebec 8 VI 50, VG 3.00 R
16 271-1 Lt circ. cds 2.00 R
17 -3 Ottawa - , JUL 9 52 2.50 R
18 284-1 ...ous-,Sask. duplex cds 1.00 R
19- -3 Chicoutimi , Que. Roller cds 1.50 R
20 -4 Lt cds 2'. 50 R
21 -4 Lt cds, split punch 2.00 R
22 286-1 SON Windsor AU 115.2 2.00 R
23 -3 Lt roller cds 1.50 R
24 -4 Very It vertical roller 2.50 R
25 -4 Circ. cds, split punch,

26 287-3
and Poor centering 1.50 R

!Superbe copy , almost uncan. 1.50 R
27 -3 VG copy, It cds 1.00 R
28 288-1 VG copy, It cds 2.50 R
29 -3 Vg copy, It cds 2.50 R
30 -5 , Heavy duplex , good center. 2.50 R
31 -7 Part of It duplex cds 2.50 R

32 289-1 VG center . part of circ. cds 1.50 R

.33 -3 Superbe copy 1.50 R
34 -3 VG copy, split punch 1.00 R

35 291-1 VG copy, It cds 1.25 R
36 -3 corner cds , incomplete punch 1.50 R
,37 -7 Roller cds, 1.50 R
38 292-3 Very It cds 1.25 R
39 -;3 pair Lt roller cds , reinforced pr 3.00 R
40 301-2 Lt circ. cds , good centering 2.50 R
:41 -4 Quebec circ . cds,VG 2.50 R
.42 305-1 Sackville, N . B. JU 10 52 1.50 R
.43 -1 Windsor, Ont., VG copy 1.50 R
44 -3 Lt cds, VG copy 1.25 R
45 -5 Good copy, a little off cent. 1.00 R

46 -7 Very It circ cds 1.50 R

47 306-1 Very It cds , good centering 1.00 R

48 -3 Lt circ. cds 1.00 R

49 -5Violet pocon , Grand Falls , Nfld, incomplete punch 1.50 R
50 -7 Very It cds 1.50 R

1

3

t5
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100 P C28 106-1X C(HI)
101 P 106-5X
102 P -5X
103 -4
104 -4
105 -6
107 C36b 224-1 CIL
108 225-1
109 C38 C6-1 CMS
106 C34 232-1 C(HI)
110 C41 311-3 CNR
111 - C43 362-3 CNR
112 C46 C6-3 CNR
113 P C51 340-3X CPR
114 P 341-3X
115 P 351-1X

116 E2 196-1 E
117 232-1 or 7
118 FX64-7
119 P E4 106-1 EBE/COY
120 P F2 106-1 FCC
121 G1 106-1 G
122 G2 107-1 G/CI
123 -1
124 P 150-1
125 P G6 170-1 G/LD
126 FX36-8
127 G8 143-5 GM/Co
128 P G20 106-1+3X GWL
129 P 108-3X
130 G23 107-1
131 P H2 106-1 HBK
132 P 16 90-1 IT/Co
133 P 11 106-1 JA
134 P M7 107-! MC/RR

135 P M11 107-1x MH
136 P M16 114-1X MLI/Co
137 P 168-1
138 P M22 104-1XX MR/MC
139 P 109-1X
140 P M23 232-1X MS/W
141 P N9 106-5X NLY

142 No lot
143 P N9 109I-1X die 1"
144 P N11 117-1X
145 155-1
146 N28 107-1 NYC

114 119 120

H. Perfect double punch, It cds 3.00 R
Non overlap + double, duplex 1.00 R
A full + a partial, It wavy 2.50 R
Complete punch, design off 3.00 R
Split punch, 11 " 2.00 R
" " " " 2.00 R

F Montreal duplex "G", VG 3.00 E
" " "D", It cds 2.50 R

G Slogan cds 1.50 R
E Wavy cds - Fair centering 4.00 R
H Lt Toronto roller 3.00 E
H Roller cds 1.00 R
I Lt Montreal SP 21 40 AMF cds 3.00 E
I Wavy Lines 1.00 E

Strip of 5, It circ. cds 6.00 R
Vert. pr,, only one stamp
with double punch, Espagnola,
Ont. cds 3.00 E

F Wavy lines 2.00 R
Slogan cds, sm tear at top 1.00 E
Lt cds, 3 perf. cut 1.50 E

E Part of Hull, P.Q. and duplexlO.00 E
E Machine cds 3.00 E
F MNH, slight fold, good buy at 3.00 R
E Vertical Montreal roller 4.00 R
Lt cds 4.00 R
Wavy lines cds, design off 5.00 E

G Seems uncancelled, fair center 5.00 E
1915 Revenue 2.00 R

F Vertical Toronto roller 2.00 R
G Multi Double - Wavy cds 2.00 R

Double punch - " " 1.00 R
E Part of an exhibition cds 4.00 R
E Wavy lines cds 10.00 E
D Wavy lines cds 8.00 E
E Lt wavy lines, design to left 7.00 R
E SE at top, It cds design off
center 15.00 R

G Double punch, wavy cds, VG 1.00 R
G Double punch, It cds 3.00 R.
Lt roller 8.00 E

G Part of a 3rd punch, wavy cds 1.25 R
Double punch, wavy cds 1.00 R

F Double punch, It wavy cds 3.00 R
G Double punch + extra holes at

bottom, part of an oval killerl.25 R

G Double punch, slogan cds 1.50 R
H 11 " good copy 4.00 R

Very It circ cds 2.00 R'
E perfect centering , slogan cds 4.00 R

PSG Auction #6 - page
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147 08 231-1 OHMS I Blk de 4, Souris, Man
JUL 19 43, 2 full strikes 1.00 R

148 235-2 pair Ottawa, Jan 29 42 cds 1.00 R
149 -4 Blk 4, It Kelona, B.C. OC 1 41. 1$ R
150 P 241a-2 Strip of 4, It parcel roller 10$ R
151 242-1 SON Quebec, Stn B /40, It thin 1$ R
152 243-1 pair Lt Huntingdon, P.Q. SP - 46 3.00 R
153 P -1 Blk 4, Ottawa 24 NO 42 6.00 R
154 249-2 pair .25 R
155 252-4 MNH, Good centering 1.00 R
156 -4 pair Wetaskiwin, Alta SP 7 46, SON .50 R
157 253-1 MLH, creased, written on back 1.00 R
158 -3 Smallthin , wavy cds .50 R
159 254-4 Wavy lines .10 R
160 -4 pair Roller cds .25 R
161 -4 Mint LH .75 E
162 260-1 Bik 4, It cds, VG 2.50 R
163 P 261-1 Blk 4, Ottawa It cds 15.00 R
164 269-3 pair Moncton, N.B. cds .50 R
165 C6-1 -Ottawa, FE 13 42, SON cds 1.00 R
166 -1 Vertical wavy lines .50 R
167 C8-1 Part of It circular cds .50 R
168 09 24174 OHMS H Lt-- partial Guelph cds .50 R
169 249-4 Lt cds .10 R
170 -4 Bik 4, Brandon 25 IV 52 SON cds 1$ R
171 P 252-4X Xtra It cds, VG copy 2.00 R
172 -4 Right leg of "M" curved 1.00 R
173 255-2 Partial cds - NO 46 .20 R
174 -4 " " MY 12 49 .20 R
175 260-3 Lt circ. cds .75 R
176 261-1 1947 cds, nibbed perfs at right 3$ R
177 268-1 Partial duplex,.lt cds 2.50 R
178 -3 Lt cds - VG copy 2.50 R
179 269-1 Partial cds - VG copy .25 R
180 -3 Lt circ. cds, VG .25 R
181 270-1 FE 13 48 B.C. cds 1.00 R
182 -3 Lt Montreal SP - 49 cds 1.00 R
183 271-1 Partial cds - missing pins .50 R
184 -3 " " " " .50 R

185 P 272-1 Lt duplex cds (cat. $8.50) 5.00 R
186 -3 Partial cds 47, creased 2.50 R
187 P 273-1 MNH, missing holes(cat 90$) 50.00 R
188 285-4 Lt cds - VG copy .50 R
189 286-2 Lt parcel cds .50 R
190 -4 Wavy lines cds .50 R
191 C9-3 Wavy lines - Good copy .50 R
192 P E11-1 Mint LH,, small thin (cat 9$) 5.00 R
193 P4 269-1 PD G Lt roller vertical cds 2.00 R

194 P P6 143-7 PD/.Co G Very it cds, part thin, rare
item, should worth 5.00 E

195 P P10 197-5+6X P&L G Multi-double, Port Erie North 6$ R
196 P 214-2 Port Erie North, NO 14 35 5.00 R
197 P14 109diel-1 PS G Split slogan cds 1.00 R
198 141-1 Slogan cds 2.00 R
199 -1 Vertical smudge.cds 2.00 R
200 P 144-1 VG - It cds 5.00 E
201 P 151-1 Fresh copy, crayon cds 5.00 E



202 P15 150-1
2U3 -3
204 152-1
205 164-3
206 173-1
207 185-1
208 192-3
209 P 194-5
210 201-1
211 P 214-1
212 P -1
213 224-1
214 241-4
215 P 242-3

216 P 242-3

217 P 242-3
218_ - 257-2.

219 328-3
220 339-3
221 352-1
222 455-4
223 464-3
.224 P 465A-3
225 P P1.7 108-1X PT/L
226 P 109ii-1X
227 P MR4- 5+7X
228 P Q1 341-7X Q/CLQ/C
229 P R9 MR3-1+3X RT/Co

230 P 112iv-1X

231 S3 106-1 S
232 P S17 106-5X St.C
233 P S18 MR4-1X SUN/LIFE
234 P S19-14 195-1+7X
235 P 195-3+5X
236 P T9 107-1X TRAV
237 P W1 104-1X WARD

238 P 106-1X
239 P W3 106-1 WBR
240 W13 108-1 WR/Co

I Part slogan cds 1.00 R
Part SASK 14 30 cds 1.00 R
Heavy smudge cds 1.00 R
Part of slogan cds 1.00 R
Large R cds - split punch 4.00 E
Lt cds - perfect centering 2.00 E
Part of slogan cds 2.00 E
SON It Regina JUL 22 33 7.00 R
Regina cds - missing pins 2.00 R
Saskatoon NO 20 35 8.00 E
1/2 of North Battleford cds 6.00 E
Lt cds,sm tear, missing pins 1.00 R
Lt roller cds 1.00 R
Hor. strip of 4 - SON It cds
North Battleford AP 20 43' 5.00 R
Vertical strip of 4,
It Prince Albert MY 14 46 5.00 E
As above, MR 29 46 5.00 E
Regina MY 16 44_SON duplex
lower left copy w/selvage 1.00 R
Wavy lines, short perf at r. 1.00 R
Partial cds JAN 24 64 1.00 R
Fair centering - sm tear .50 R
Blk 4 - Wavy lines cds 4.00 R
Very It cds 1.00 R
Very fine Saskatoon roller cds5.00 R

G Double punch - stained paper 1.50 R
Die 2 - Double, It cds, VG 1.25 R
Multi double - VG copy 6.00 R

H Double punch - VG copy .75 R
F Multi Double, wavy lines cds -
design to right 5.00 R
Frame redes., It cds,

poor centering 2.50 R
E Lt cds - Design off center 2.00 R
F Double punch, wavy cds 4.00 R
G It " " " 4.00 R

F Multi double,vert. It roller 4.00 R
" " Winnipeg cds 4.00 R

E Double punch, It slogan cds 4.00 R
F Double punch, wavy cds and

few perforations pulled 1.25 R
Double punch - wavy cds 1.00 R,

E Very It cds, 2 perf missing 5.00 E
EPart of cds, VG copy 4.00 R

MIXTURES OR SMALL PARTS OF COLLECTIONS

241 C6 CBC -- 33 stamps, no dupl. (22 styles + 11 extra pos.)

242

243

244

including 8 comm., mostly large 25.00 R
23 perfins, all different style or position,
including 6 comm., clean lot 18.00 R

09 OHMS Nos 250, 252 and 254 in both 2 and 4 pos.
6 perfins total .75 R

211

-- BT 200 BT with duplication, all reigns, clean lot 20.00 E 23o

-Log

2I ,
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?-'Z4-

12.1 z

z3z

229ZZ8PSG Auction #6 - page 6 215 zz5 z6 zz7



245

246
247

A mixture of 300 canadian perfins. The consignor received
them in bundles in the 60's and 70's. - clean lot 25.00 E

A mixture of 300 canadian perfins as described above 25.00 E
A mixture of 125 canadian perfins, no BT or Railways 30.00 E

CANADIAN PERFINS ON COVERS

248 P
249 P
250 P

251 P
252 P

253 P
254 P
255 P

B11 1091-5 BofM F Winnipeg Ma 2 24, Proulx 7110 4.00 E
B14 165a-1 BT I Hamilton MA 3 31, Proulx 10625 3.00 E

197-1, Roughly opened 3 sides, 6 x 3 1/2" env.
RPO' Ludlow Q156 RF 80, route 19 3.00 E

C15 254-7 C/GE H Toronto AU 26 43, split punch. window e.5.00 R
287-5 Montreal SE 22 50, partial punch,

Proulx 9175, env. No. 10 folded 4.00 E
C25 164-3 C(HI) G Hamilton SE 8 30, clean window env. 5.00 R
C36a 163i-1 CIL F Montreal roller cds, unaddressed ! 10.00 E
C41 306-3 CNR H Dorion-Vaudreuil, Que. 20 IV 84 cds

Incomplete punch. Private use of a CN
perfin, the-boats are not perforated,

256 P 322-1 (3 stamps)

.257 P -C45 921-1 N CNR
783-34--

,. 2.58 P C46 325-1

259-P .___. 1091-1
165-3

260 P 371-1

261 P

262 P

263 P

264 P
265 P

'26.6 P
267 P

268 P
269 P
270 P
271 P

272 P

273 P

all stamps cut at top.(on cable TV env,)2.00 R
Fine CN No.$ env. Toronto NO 2 54 cds,
Royal Agricultural Fair Proulx 7670C 5.00 E
Winnipeg 10, XII 86
VF 'Gas Co. env. J" x 3 1/2" 3.00 E
:Canadian National Express Notice Card,
Very neat, uncancelled 3.00 E
Front-only. Toronto SE 1 31: cds.
on kraft paper - Proulx 115OR 2.00 E
Very fine No. 8 env. from Chateau Laurier

C50 MR3-1 CPR H
Ottawa, Ont. OC 31 57
VG Censored No.8 kraft env.

5.00 E

107-3
Montreal, Que. April 17, 1916 10.00+E
2 cds on front, Toronto FE 16 27, Proulx
7112 and 9425.. Cancelled on back:
Hanover, Ont. FE 17 27 and addressed to
Hanover, PA, U.S.A. ! 4.00 E

164-1 'Telegraph cover, streetsville Ont.
DE 24 30 3.00 E

C51 341-1 CPR I Front only, Thurso, Que. 29 IX 61 2.00 R
363-1 ;VG Montreal GPO Registered OC 2 63 cds

luswax seal on backon front Railwa p. . y
Ste Anne de Bellevue Registered cds 8.00+E

D6 341-2 DM/Co G Vancouver JA 24 55 cds, split punch 5.00 R
G8 196-1 GM/Co F Toronto DE 12 33 cds. Partial punch,

No.8 window env. opened 3 sides 5.00 E
197-1 Toronto AP 3 34 cds, incomplete punch 5.00 R
197-5 Toronto JA 23 34 cds, 5.00 R
1971-5 Toronto NO 29 34 cds, " 5.00 R

G13 MR1-1 pr GTR F Very colorful Easter Greeting Card,
,sent from (top cancel)Portage La Prairie,
Man,AP 3 17. Part of 2nd cds= Ndwdale 20.00 E

J3 104-1 JBM F The Power House, Toronto 1917.
Proulx 1050E. Superbe cover 15.00 R

L1 249-1 LA H Toronto, JA 17 46cds, Dept. of Health
, on flap, Office of Deputy Minister,
Some pencil writing on front and back 5.00 E
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274 P M12 108-1 ML/C F Waterloo AP 8 21 cds on Co. No. 8 env.
faulty stamp, complete punch 2.00 R

275 P 09 249-17 OHMS H Wartime Prices and Trade Board, two
250-1 strikes, Windsor NO 27 30 15.00 E

276 P R5 233-7 R+Q/COS G Royal Ins. Co., VG #8 env., Montreal
Nov. 20, 1930 10.00 E

277 P S9 165-1 SC/C G Steel Co. of Canada, #10 window env.,
Hamilton, AU 28 31, incomplete punch 12.00 E

278P S9 196-1 SC/C G VG Company #8 window env.
Hamilton NOV 5 34 10.00 E

279 P W12 219-1 WR/Co G Split punch, VG Co. #8 window env.
Toronto, FE 27 37 10.00 E

280 P w17 1651-1 WW/Jr G Wm. Wrigley Jr. #10 window env., opened
3 sides, Toronto FE 7 31, VG cover 10.00 E

281 P 166-1 Toronto JU 29 32, #10 window env.
opened 3 sides, yellowish paper 10.00 E

PERFINS ON PIECES-

282 P C40 107-1 CNR F Very,rare cds, Proulx 7935, Winnipeg
JU 26 24 - Second Canada Postage Stamp
Exhibition Winn. 1924 6.00+E

283 P C41 306-3 If H Toronto AP 13 to MA 13 1953, Pr.#3905K 1.50 E
284 C51 341-3 CPR I Top strip of Co.#10 env. .75 E
285 P C52 338-1 " I Nice cds Edmonton NO 11 61, Pr.#6860 1.50 E
286 P C53 254-1 If H Vancouver 1943-44, Proulx #2710 .75 E
287 P 08 254-4 OHMS F Nanaimo, B.C., OC 20 44 1.00 E
288 P P15 233-4 PS I Regina, FEB 23 40, Proulx #1130 1.50 E
289 P S9 166-1 SC/C G Hamilton, OC 5 31, partiAL PUNCH 1.50 E
290 P W9 150-1 WJG G Toronto, OC 9 29, Proulx #7720F 2.00 E
291 P B15, C51 and T12.........3 perfinned stamps on pieces 1.50 E

"RPO's " on perfinned stamps ( Railway Post Offices)

292 C42 233-1
293 254-1
294 106-1
295 254-1
296 233-1
297 197-1
298 C45 233-1
299 233-1
300 233-1
301 C46 254-1
302 219-3
303 219-1
304 197-/
305 233-1
306 254-1
307 325-1

308 219-3
309 197-1
310 328-1
311 351-1
312 C51 233-3
313 276-3

MA-32 40 Route 59, AP 20 42, split pattern .50 E
QT122 215 " 504, MR 29 45, missing pins 2.00 E
Q-135 165 E, AU 14 14 1.50 E
Q-201 50 Route 134, OC 22 43, missing pins .50 E
DD-30 100 AU 16 41, split punch 1.00 E

PM/ - / - .50 E
0-8 145 Route 2, AP 9 4Q, 2 holes missing 1.50 E
W-43 130 198, FE 23 43, 2 h. 1.25 E
W-111c 110 AU 10 38 1.00 E
MA-11 15 59, JU 24 48 .50 E
MA-23 5 3, DE 27 -- :50 E
MA-69 90 86, MY 28 37 1.00 E
MA-93 130 If 1, AP 11 36 on piece 2.50 E
Q-16 30 " 3, J- /-- /-- .50 E
Q-203 35 If 12, OC 20 4- .50 E
0-209 170 " 90, AP 19 54, on piece, 3 strikes

on 5 perfinned stamps, Dept of Rev cds 3.00 E
0-356 80 Route 14, My 13 36, SON It cds 1.00 E
DD-40 80 14, AU 26 33, perf. cut on side .25 E
'DD-54 140 18, IX 1 53, incomplete punch 1.25 E

DD-84 90 Route 19, --/21/-- .75 E
MA-202 75 152, NO 19 40 .75 E
MA-208 210 41, DE 2 45 2.00 E
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314' 254-1
315 If
316 It
317 287-1
318 254-1
319 254-3
320 304-3
321 287/289-1
322 292-3
323 252-3
324 233-2
325 287-1
326 254-1
327 306-1
328 284-3/286-1
329 306-3
330 341-1
331 254-3
332 341-1
333 325-3/328-3
334 237-1
335 254-3
33.6 287-1
337 233-3
338 C53 341-3
339 341-1
340 P ---
341 219-1
342 254-1
343 07-' - 231-1

344 P15 351-1

MA-211 95 if 39, MY 14 49 1.00 E
If " " 41, MY 30 47 on piece 2.00 E

Q-32 105 " 35, 25 AP 47 missing pins 1.00 E
Q-72 100 422, 8 JAN 51 1.00 E
Q-116 65 452, 23 SP 48, cut perf on side .25 E
II 11 If 4 OC 47 .75 E
Q-120 70 2, SP 7 51 .75 E
Q-147 140 If 35, MY 20 52, 2 strikes, 3 perfins3.00 E
Q-177D 165 --- OC 30 50 1.50 E
Q-218 70 --- 10 JUL 48 .75 E
Q-285 35 Route 105, JUL 20/-- .50 E
Q-302 150 " 254, DE 28 50 .50 E
Q-310 105 " 25, APR 15 49 1.00 E
0-89 140 If 640, DE 8 53 on piece - 2.00 E
0-91 125 --- MY 21 53,2 perfins on piece 2.00 E
0-192 50 Route 2, FE 7 53, pins missing .50 E
0-240A 205 Top strip of # 10 env. with Co. id. 1.00 R
0-247 110 Route 556, AP 22 44, split punch 1.00 E
0-331 180 Top strip of #10-env. with Co. id. 1.00 R
0-338 65 Route 6, --/6/55, on piece, 2 strikes 1.50 E
0-354 70 " 632, JUN 2 37, SON cds

11 11 11 AP 29 43
-0-3,89 '65 33, MY 19 52 on piece
DD-84 90 16, MR, 5 38 -
MA-203 2,05 Front of Company's #10 env.
,0-240A 2,05 If
W-64". 90 6 stamps perfinned on 4 pieces

.75 E

.75 E
1.00 E
1.00 E
2.00 R
2.00 R
5.00 R

W-28 85 Route 3, 3 NO 20, 2 holes missing .75 E
W-132 130 3, FE 19 47 on piece 2.00 E
W-31 1.50 " 360, AU 7 39 on piece. OA-231

cat. 4.00 4.00 E
W-86 70 --- 6 JUN -- SON cds .75 E

FOREIGN COVERS WITH PERFINS

345 Argentina - Censor cover,'DEC. 31,1942.-'BE' perfin, Banco Espagnol 8.00 E
346 Belgian - Registered Brussel-30 9 55, B.B. punch, wax seal on back 10$+E
347

34$

349

350

Gr. Britain VF Tuck's post card (Color picture of changing guard
on the back), Ottawa! MR 24 05 cds, split RT/&S perf. 10.00+E

GR. Britain Small tan env. with F&M perfin, JAN'20;, 1938 cds
British Industries Fair 5.00 E

U.S.A. - 2^ Washington punched FORD, cat. #F145 on
Ford Motor Co. #8 window env. 3.00 R

- Stamp.#1283 punched cat. # U59, Union Pacific rail. 2.00 R

END

150

153 I (03
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TORONTO

nCTU- TO

GORDON , MACKAY & CO.
LIMITCO

TORONTO-2

=`-

TffPOwEK HOUSE

ROYAL
INSUKANCC

COMI'A.Y)
luulu

john d. Eruce a Co

O. H. M. S.

v
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COWERS
'1'11M STILL COAII•ANY' UI' C.\NAUA, LIMITED

11.4.'.I I LTON.C.4. N.\ UA

278

NM. RENNIE SEEDS LIMl'rED
Coll. ADELAIDE AND JA11VIS STS. kO ' 0

TORONTO 2. CANADA ^^^•

0937

N

279

TIIK H7 '111LL C:UI.LL•A.t/l'-UY CAN .\Il.\, 1.1'.11 ' 1'1:11

AT -1 uv 1rA...".

RETURN IN TEN DAYS TO

WM. WRIGLEY JR. COMPANY. L-TE.

TORONTO 8 - CANADA

RETURN IN TEN DAYS TO

WM. WRIGLEY JR. COMPANY, LINITEo

TORONTO 8 . CANADA

'1'IIE 1T'l:I:L C:II1II•As1 OF CANAIIA. LIMITED

it p. 0.
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